

مجموعة إستثمار القايزة ش.م.ع.ق.

البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢

مجموعة استثمار القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.  
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد  
كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢

| ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١ | ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢  |  |
|----------------|---------------|--|
| (مدققة)        | (غير مدققة)   |  |
| ريال قطري      | ريال قطري     |  |
|                |               | الموجودات  |
|                |               | الموجودات المتداولة                                    |
| ٣٩,٩١٤,٦١٢     | ٣٩,٧٩٧,٦٥٦    | نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك                       |
| ٣٠٥,١٨٠,٧٥٢    | ٢٥٣,٣٣٣,٤٢٣   | ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى                            |
| ١٥,٧٧١,٤٠٦     | ١٥,٨٧٩,٣١٥    | مطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة                               |
| ١٨٨,٣٧٦,٧٩٤    | ١٩٩,٩١٤,٢٧١   | موجودات عقود   |
| ٥٥,٦٦١,٠٦٥     | ٤٨,٩٨٤,٧٩٨    | مخزون  |
| ٦٠٤,٩٠٤,٦٢٩    | ٥٥٧,٩٠٩,٤٦٣   | إجمالي الموجودات المتداولة                             |
|                |               | الموجودات غير المتداولة                                |
|                |               | محتجزات مدينة  |
| ٣٧,٤٨١,٧٨٧     | ٣٦,٨٧٣,٤٩٩    | موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة |
| ٣١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠     | ٣١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠    | حق استخدام موجودات                                     |
| ١٦,٥٧٩,٧٢٤     | ١٥,١٠٩,٠٧٨    | إستثمارات عقارية                                       |
| ٢,٥٣٠,٢٠٨      | ٢,٥٣٠,٢٠٨     | ممتلكات ومعدات   |
| ١٤,٢٣٦,٧٤٨     | ١٣,٨٣٨,٢٤٠    | الشهرة   |
| ٧١١,٤٩٢,٤٨٩    | ٧١١,٤٩٢,٤٨٩   | إجمالي الموجودات غير المتداولة                         |
| ٨١٣,٣٢٠,٩٥٦    | ٨١٠,٨٤٣,٥١٤   | إجمالي الموجودات                                       |
| ١,٤١٨,٢٢٥,٥٨٥  | ١,٣٦٨,٧٥٢,٩٧٧ |  |
|                |               | حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات                                |
|                |               | حقوق الملكية   |
|                |               | رأس المال  |
| ٨٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠    | ٨٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠   | إحتياطي قانوني   |
| ١٤,٦٨٤,٤٩٩     | ١٤,٦٨٤,٤٩٩    | إحتياطي آخر  |
| (١٣٨,٩٠٩,٧٠٤)  | (١٣٨,٩٠٩,٧٠٤) | أرباح متدورة   |
| ١٥٢,٣٤٨,٦١٠    | ١٦٠,٩٢١,٧١٤   | حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة                    |
| ٨٥٨,١٢٣,٤٠٥    | ٨٦٦,٦٩٦,٥٠٩   | حقوق الأقلية غير المسيطرة                              |
| ٤,٣٨٤,٩٦٧      | ٢,٢٥٩,٣١٩     | إجمالي حقوق الملكية                                    |
| ٨٦٢,٥٠٨,٣٧٢    | ٨٦٨,٩٥٥,٨٢٨   |  |

مجموعة استثمار القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.  
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد (تتمة)  
كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢

| ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١ | ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢  |                                |
|----------------|---------------|--------------------------------|
| (مدققة)        | (غير مدققة)   |                                |
| ريال قطري      | ريال قطري     | المطلوبات                      |
|                |               | المطلوبات المتداولة            |
|                |               | السحب على المكشوف من البنوك    |
| ٩,٢٩٩,٩٢٤      | ٨,٨٣٤,٩١٣     | قروض                           |
| ٢٣٣,٦١٦,٤٧٨    | ١٧٩,٩٩٩,٤٨٣   | ذمم دائنة وأرصدة مستحقة الدفع  |
| ١٦٠,٥٣٠,٣٤٧    | ١٥٣,٧٠٩,٩٤٨   | توزيعات أرباح مستحقة الدفع     |
| ٢,١٣١,٦٣٤      | ٢,١٠٨,١٣٠     | محتجزات دائنة                  |
| ١,٢٦٢,٢٢٣      | ١,٢٢٠,٤٦٤     | مطلوب إلى أطراف ذات علاقة      |
| ٦,٩٧٤,٢٨٤      | ٦,٨٨٢,٦٦٥     | مطلوبات عقود الإيجار           |
| ٥,٦٥١,٤٦١      | ٥,٢٤٥,٥٣٢     | إجمالي المطلوبات المتداولة     |
| ٤١٩,٤٦٦,٣٥١    | ٣٥٨,٠٠١,١٣٥   |                                |
|                |               | المطلوبات غير المتداولة        |
|                |               | قروض                           |
| ١٠٣,٢٧١,٠٠٠    | ١٠٩,١٠٦,٨٢٣   | محتجزات دائنة                  |
| ١,٣٣٢,٢٦٨      | ١,٨٥٤,٧٥٩     | مطلوبات عقود الإيجار           |
| ١١,٤٠٨,٩٧١     | ١٠,٠٨٥,٤٧٥    | مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين   |
| ٢٠,٢٣٨,٦٢٣     | ٢٠,٧٤٨,٩٥٧    | إجمالي المطلوبات غير المتداولة |
| ١٣٦,٢٥٠,٨٦٢    | ١٤١,٧٩٦,٠١٤   | إجمالي المطلوبات               |
| ٥٥٥,٧١٧,٢١٣    | ٤٩٩,٧٩٧,١٤٩   | حقوق الملكية وإجمالي المطلوبات |
| ١,٤١٨,٢٢٥,٥٨٥  | ١,٣٦٨,٧٥٢,٩٧٧ |                                |

تم اعتماد البيانات المالية المختصرة الموحدة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١ والموافقة على إصدارها من قبل مجلس إدارة المجموعة بتاريخ ٢٥ إبريل ٢٠٢٢ وقام بالتوقيع عليها نيابة عن مجلس الإدارة كلاً من:



السيد: رامز محمد الخياط  
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة



السيد: محمد معزز محمد الخياط  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة



مجموعة استثمار القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.  
بيان الربح أو الخسارة و الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي الموحد  
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢

| لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس |              |  |
|--|--------------|--|
| ٢٠٢١                                   | ٢٠٢٢         |  |
| (غير مدققة)                            | (غير مدققة)  |  |
| ريال قطري                              | ريال قطري    |  |
| ٨٣,٣٢٨,٨٦١                             | ٩٧,٤٣٨,٣٦٢   | إيرادات                                |
| (٦١,٣٢٦,٦٨١)                           | (٧٦,٥٩٧,٠١٦) | تكاليف مباشرة                          |
| ٢٢,٠٠٢,١٨٠                             | ٢٠,٨٤١,٣٤٦   | إجمالي الربح                           |
| ١,٠٣١,٢٧٨                              | ٧٠١,٢٥٦      | إيرادات أخرى                           |
| (١٢,٦٣٩,٣٠٦)                           | (١٣,١٢٣,٠١٢) | مصاريف عمومية وإدارية                  |
| (٢,١٣٤,٢١٣)                            | (١,٩٧٢,١٣٤)  | تكاليف التمويل                         |
| ٨,٢٥٩,٩٣٩                              | ٦,٤٤٧,٤٥٦    | صافي ربح الفترة                        |
| -                                      | -            | بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى:              |
| ٨,٢٥٩,٩٣٩                              | ٦,٤٤٧,٤٥٦    | الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة              |
|  |              | إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة             |
| ٨,١٠٨,٨٢٤                              | ٨,٥٧٣,١٠٤    | إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة للعائد إلى: |
| ١٥١,١١٥                                | (٢,١٢٥,٦٤٨)  | مساهمي الشركة الأم                     |
| ٨,٢٥٩,٩٣٩                              | ٦,٤٤٧,٤٥٦    | حقوق الأقلية غير المسيطرة              |
|  |              | إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة             |
| ٠,٠٠٩٨                                 | ٠,٠١٠٣       | العائد الأساسي للسهم                   |

مجموعة استثمار القايزة ش.م.ع.ق.

بيان التغييرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي الموحد  
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢

| حقوق الملكية | حقوق الملكية العادية لمساهمي الشركة الأم |             |             |                  |                        |                   |                                       |
|--------------|--|-------------|-------------|------------------|------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
|              | حقوق الأقلية<br>غير المسيطرة             | الإجمالي    | أرباح مدورة | إحتياطات<br>أخرى | إحتياطي<br>إعادة تقييم | إحتياطي<br>قانوني | رأس المال                             |
| ريال قطري    | ريال قطري                                | ريال قطري   | ريال قطري   | ريال قطري        | ريال قطري              | ريال قطري         | ريال قطري                             |
| ٨٢٢,٥٠٨,٣٧٢  | ٤,٣٨٤,٩٦٧                                | ٨٥٨,١٢٣,٤٠٠ | ١٥٢,٣٤٨,٦١٠ | (١٣٨,٩٠٩,٧٠٤)    | ١٤,٦٨٤,٤٩٩             | ٨٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠       | الرصيد كما في ١ يناير ٢٠٢٢<br>(مدققة) |
| ٦,٤٤٧,٤٥٦    | (٢,١٢٥,٦٤٨)                              | ٨,٥٧٣,١٠٤   | ٨,٥٧٣,١٠٤   | —                | —                      | —                 | إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة            |
| ٨٢٨,٩٥٥,٨٢٨  | ٢,٢٥٩,٣١٩                                | ٨٢٦,٦٩٦,٥٠٩ | ١٦٠,٩٢١,٧١٤ | (١٣٨,٩٠٩,٧٠٤)    | ١٤,٦٨٤,٤٩٩             | ٨٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠       | الرصيد كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢            |

| حقوق الملكية | حقوق الملكية العادية لمساهمي الشركة الأم |             |             |                  |                        |                   |                                       |
|--------------|--|-------------|-------------|------------------|------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
|              | حقوق الأقلية<br>غير المسيطرة             | الإجمالي    | أرباح مدورة | إحتياطات<br>أخرى | إحتياطي<br>إعادة تقييم | إحتياطي<br>قانوني | رأس المال                             |
| ريال قطري    | ريال قطري                                | ريال قطري   | ريال قطري   | ريال قطري        | ريال قطري              | ريال قطري         | ريال قطري                             |
| ٨٤٢,٥٠٠,٧١٦  | ٩,٥٩٣,٨٥٤                                | ٨٣٢,٤٥٦,٨٦٠ | ١١٤,٠٤٠,٢٦٠ | (١٣٨,٩٠٩,٧٠٤)    | ١٤,٣٩٨,٠٠٠             | ١٢,٩٢٨,٣٠٠        | الرصيد كما في ١ يناير ٢٠٢١<br>(مدققة) |
| ٨١٢,٥٩٩,٣٣٩  | ١٥١,١١٥                                  | ٨١٠,٨٠٨,٤٥٤ | ٨١٠,٨٠٨,٤٥٤ | —                | —                      | —                 | إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة            |
| ٨٥٠,٣١٠,٦٥٥  | ٩,٧٤٤,٩٦٩                                | ٨٤٠,٠٥٥,٦٢٤ | ١٢٢,١٤٩,٠٠٨ | (١٣٨,٩٠٩,٧٠٤)    | ١٤,٣٩٨,٠٠٠             | ١٢,٩٢٨,٣٠٠        | الرصيد كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١            |

مجموعة استثمار القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.  
بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد  
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢

| لفترة الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس |              |  |
|--|--------------|--|
| ٢٠٢١                                   | ٢٠٢٢         |  |
| (غير مدققة)                            | (غير مدققة)  | الأنشطة التشغيلية                            |
| ٨,٢٥٩,٩٣٩                              | ٦,٤٤٧,٤٥٦    | صافي ربح الفترة                              |
| ٦٣٦,٧٢١                                | ٩٠١,٠٩٥      | تعديلات:                                     |
| ٥٥٦,٥٥٣                                | ١,٤٧٠,٦٤٦    | استهلاك ممتلكات ومعدات                       |
| (٣,٢٠٠)                                | -            | إطفاء حق استخدام موجودات                     |
| ٦٩٣,٠٦٣                                | ٩١٣,٨٨٢      | ربح استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات وعقارات استثمارية |
| (٥٠,٧٧٨)                               | -            | مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين                 |
| -                                      | ٧٤,٥٨٥       | عكس خصم المحتجزات المدينة                    |
| -                                      | ٣٠,٠٠٠       | شطب مخزون متقادم                             |
| ٢,٠٨٩,٩٩٥                              | ٢,٥٠١,٩٨١    | مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة                      |
| ٤٤,٢١٨                                 | ٦٤,٦٤٣       | تكاليف التمويل من القروض                     |
| ١٢,٢٢٦,٥١١                             | ١٢,٤٠٤,٢٨٨   | تكاليف التمويل من مطلوبات الأيجارات          |
| (١٤,١٠٧,٣٦٧)                           | ٥١,٨٤٧,٣٢٩   | التغييرات في رأس المال العامل                |
| ٤,١٤٥,٥٢٨                              | (١١,٥٣٧,٤٧٧) | ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى                  |
| (١,٩٠٦,٢١٦)                            | (١٠٧,٩٠٩)    | موجودات عقود                                 |
| ٤,٤٩٩,٩٥٤                              | ٦,٥٧١,٦٨٢    | مطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة                     |
| (٢,٦٠١,٦٠٣)                            | ٦٠٨,٢٨٨      | مخزون  |
| ٣٨٠,٢٢٣                                | (٩١,٦١٩)     | محتجزات مدينة                                |
| (٢٣٨,٨٨٦)                              | -            | مطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة                       |
| -                                      | ٤٨٠,٧٣٢      | التزامات عقود                                |
| ٥,١٢٨,٠٦٥                              | (٦,٨٢٠,٣٩٨)  | محتجزات دائنة                                |
| ٧,٥٢٦,٢٠٩                              | ٥٣,٣٥٤,٩١٦   | ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى                  |
| (٢,٠٨٩,٩٩٥)                            | (٢,٥٠١,٩٨١)  | النقد الناتج من الأنشطة التشغيلية            |
| (٢٠١,٦٩٢)                              | (٤٠٣,٥٤٨)    | تكاليف التمويل المدفوعة                      |
| ٥,٢٣٤,٥٢٢                              | ٥٠,٤٤٩,٣٨٧   | مكافأة نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة للموظفين        |
|  |              | صافي النقد الناتج من الأنشطة التشغيلية       |
| (٢٥٦,٧٥٧)                              | (٥٠٧,٦٩٥)    | الأنشطة الاستثمارية                          |
| ٣,٢٠٠                                  | ٥,١٠٨        | شراء ممتلكات ومعدات                          |
| (٢٥٣,٥٥٧)                              | (٥٠٢,٥٨٧)    | المحصل من استبعاد استثمارات عقارية           |
|  |              | صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية   |
| (٣,٢٨١,٧٧٤)                            | (٤٧,٧٨١,١٧٢) | الأنشطة التمويلية                            |
| (٦٠٠,٧٧٦)                              | (١,٧٩٤,٠٦٨)  | صافي الحركة على القروض                       |
| -                                      | (٢٣,٥٠٤)     | المسدد من مطلوبات الأيجار                    |
| (٣,٢٨١,٧٧٤)                            | (٤٩,٥٩٨,٧٤٤) | أرباح مدفوعة                                 |
| ١,٠٩٨,٤١٥                              | ٣٤٨,٠٥٦      | صافي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية           |
| ٣٠,٥٤٠,٧٦١                             | ٣٠,٦١٤,٦٨٨   | صافي الزيادة في النقد وماحكمه                |
| ٣١,٦٣٩,١٧٦                             | ٣٠,٩٦٢,٧٤٤   | النقد وماحكمه في بداية الفترة                |
|  |              | النقد وماحكمه في نهاية الفترة                |

**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED**  
**MARCH 31, 2022**

**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT MARCH 31, 2022**

|   | <b>March 31,<br/>2022</b> | <b>December 31,<br/>2021</b> |
|---|---------------------------|------------------------------|
|   | <b>(Unaudited)</b>        | <b>(Audited)</b>             |
|   | <b>QR.</b>                | <b>QR.</b>                   |
| <b>ASSETS</b>   |                           |                              |
| <b>Current assets</b>   |                           |                              |
| Cash and bank balances  | 39,797,656                | 39,914,612                   |
| Accounts receivable and other debit balances                  | 253,333,423               | 305,180,752                  |
| Due from related parties                                      | 15,879,315                | 15,771,406                   |
| Contract assets   | 199,914,271               | 188,376,794                  |
| Inventories   | 48,984,798                | 55,661,065                   |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                                   | <b>557,909,463</b>        | <b>604,904,629</b>           |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                                     |                           |                              |
| Retention receivables   | 36,873,499                | 37,481,787                   |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss         | 31,000,000                | 31,000,000                   |
| Right-of-use assets   | 15,109,078                | 16,579,724                   |
| Investment properties   | 2,530,208                 | 2,530,208                    |
| Property and equipment  | 13,838,240                | 14,236,748                   |
| Goodwill  | 711,492,489               | 711,492,489                  |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>                               | <b>810,843,514</b>        | <b>813,320,956</b>           |
| <b>Total assets</b>   | <b>1,368,752,977</b>      | <b>1,418,225,585</b>         |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                                 |                           |                              |
| <b>Equity</b>   |                           |                              |
| Share capital   | 830,000,000               | 830,000,000                  |
| Legal reserve   | 14,684,499                | 14,684,499                   |
| Other reserve   | (138,909,704)             | (138,909,704)                |
| Retained earnings   | 160,921,714               | 152,348,610                  |
| <b>Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company</b> | <b>866,696,509</b>        | <b>858,123,405</b>           |
| Non – controlling interests                                   | 2,259,319                 | 4,384,967                    |
| <b>Total equity</b>   | <b>868,955,828</b>        | <b>862,508,372</b>           |



**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)**  
**AS AT MARCH 31, 2022**

|                                      | <u>March 31,<br/>2022</u> | <u>December 31,<br/>2021</u> |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
|                                      | <u>(Unaudited)</u>        | <u>(Audited)</u>             |
|                                      | QR.                       | QR.                          |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                   |                           |                              |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>           |                           |                              |
| Bank overdrafts                      | 8,834,913                 | 9,299,924                    |
| Borrowings                           | 179,999,483               | 233,616,478                  |
| Accounts payable and other accruals  | 153,709,948               | 160,530,347                  |
| Dividends payable                    | 2,108,130                 | 2,131,634                    |
| Retention payables                   | 1,220,464                 | 1,262,223                    |
| Due to related parties               | 6,882,665                 | 6,974,284                    |
| Lease liabilities                    | 5,245,532                 | 5,651,461                    |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>     | <u>358,001,135</u>        | <u>419,466,351</u>           |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>       |                           |                              |
| Borrowings                           | 109,106,823               | 103,271,000                  |
| Retention payables                   | 1,854,759                 | 1,332,268                    |
| Lease liabilities                    | 10,085,475                | 11,408,971                   |
| Employees' end of service benefits   | 20,748,957                | 20,238,623                   |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b> | <u>141,796,014</u>        | <u>136,250,862</u>           |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>             | <u>499,797,149</u>        | <u>555,717,213</u>           |
| <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>  | <u>1,368,752,977</u>      | <u>1,418,225,585</u>         |

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the three months period ended March 31, 2022 were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf on April 25, 2022 by:

Muhammad Moataz Muhammad Al-Khayat  
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Ramez Muhammad Al-Khayat  
Vice-Chairman of the Board of  
Directors



**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.  
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

|   | <b>For the Three Months Period<br/>Ended March 31,</b> |                            |
|---|--|----------------------------|
|   | <b>2022</b>  | <b>2021</b>                |
|   | <b>(Unaudited)<br/>QR.</b>                             | <b>(Unaudited)<br/>QR.</b> |
| Revenue   | 97,438,362   | 83,328,861                 |
| Direct costs  | <u>(76,597,016)</u>                                    | <u>(61,326,681)</u>        |
| <b>Gross profit</b>   | <b>20,841,346</b>                                      | <b>22,002,180</b>          |
| Other income  | 701,256  | 1,031,278                  |
| General and administrative expenses                               | <u>(13,123,012)</u>                                    | <u>(12,639,306)</u>        |
| Finance costs   | <u>(1,972,134)</u>                                     | <u>(2,134,213)</u>         |
| <b>Net profit for the period</b>                                  | <b>6,447,456</b>                                       | <b>8,259,939</b>           |
| <b>Other comprehensive income:</b>                                |  |                            |
| Other comprehensive income for the period                         | <u>—</u>   | <u>—</u>                   |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>                  | <b>6,447,456</b>                                       | <b>8,259,939</b>           |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:</b> |  |                            |
| Shareholders of the Company                                       | 8,573,104  | 8,108,824                  |
| Non-controlling interests   | <u>(2,125,648)</u>                                     | <u>151,115</u>             |
| <b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>                  | <b>6,447,456</b>                                       | <b>8,259,939</b>           |
| <b>Basic earnings per share</b>                                   | <b>0.0103</b>  | <b>0.0098</b>              |

**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.  
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

*Attributable to shareholders of the Company*

|   | <i>Share<br/>capital<br/>QR</i> | <i>Legal<br/>reserve<br/>QR</i> | <i>Revaluation<br/>reserve<br/>QR</i> | <i>Other<br/>reserve<br/>QR</i> | <i>Retained<br/>earnings<br/>QR</i> | <i>Total<br/>QR</i> | <i>Non-<br/>controlling<br/>interests<br/>QR</i> | <i>Total equity<br/>QR</i> |
|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--|----------------------------|
| <b>March 31, 2022 (Unaudited)</b>         |                                 |                                 |                                       |                                 |                                     |                     |  |                            |
| Balance as at January 1, 2022 (Audited)   | 830,000,000                     | 14,684,499                      | -                                     | (138,909,704)                   | 152,348,610                         | 858,123,405         | 4,384,967  | 862,508,372                |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | -                               | -                               | -                                     | -                               | 8,573,104                           | 8,573,104           | (2,125,648)                                      | 6,447,456                  |
| <b>Balance as at March 31, 2022</b>       | <b>830,000,000</b>              | <b>14,684,499</b>               | <b>-</b>                              | <b>(138,909,704)</b>            | <b>160,921,714</b>                  | <b>866,696,509</b>  | <b>2,259,319</b>                                 | <b>868,955,828</b>         |

*Attributable to shareholders of the Company*

|   | <i>Share<br/>capital<br/>QR</i> | <i>Legal<br/>reserve<br/>QR</i> | <i>Revaluation<br/>reserve<br/>QR</i> | <i>Other<br/>reserve<br/>QR</i> | <i>Retained<br/>earnings<br/>QR</i> | <i>Total<br/>QR</i> | <i>Non-<br/>controlling<br/>interests<br/>QR</i> | <i>Total equity<br/>QR</i> |
|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--|----------------------------|
| <b>March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)</b>         |                                 |                                 |                                       |                                 |                                     |                     |  |                            |
| Balance as at January 1, 2021 (Audited)   | 830,000,000                     | 12,928,305                      | 14,398,000                            | (138,909,704)                   | 114,040,261                         | 832,456,862         | 9,593,854  | 842,050,716                |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | -                               | -                               | -                                     | -                               | 8,108,824                           | 8,108,824           | 151,115  | 8,259,939                  |
| <b>Balance as at March 31, 2021</b>       | <b>830,000,000</b>              | <b>12,928,305</b>               | <b>14,398,000</b>                     | <b>(138,909,704)</b>            | <b>122,149,085</b>                  | <b>840,565,686</b>  | <b>9,744,969</b>                                 | <b>850,310,655</b>         |

**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

|   | <b>For the three months period<br/>ended March 31</b> |                    |
|---|---|--------------------|
|   | <b>2022</b>   | <b>2021</b>        |
|   | <b>(Unaudited)</b>                                    | <b>(Unaudited)</b> |
|   | <b>QR.</b>  | <b>QR.</b>         |
| <b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                         |   |                    |
| Net profit for the period                           | 6,447,456   | 8,259,939          |
| <i>Adjustments for:</i>                             |   |                    |
| Depreciation of property and equipment              | 901,095   | 636,721            |
| Amortization of right-of-use assets                 | 1,470,646   | 556,553            |
| Gain on disposal of property and equipment          | -   | (3,200)            |
| Employees' end of service benefits                  | 913,882   | 693,063            |
| Reversal of discounting of retention receivables    | -   | (50,778)           |
| Write off of slow moving and obsolete inventories   | 74,585  | -                  |
| Allowance for slow moving inventories               | 30,000  | -                  |
| Finance costs on borrowings                         | 2,501,981   | 2,089,995          |
| Finance costs on lease liabilities                  | 64,643  | 44,218             |
|   | <u>12,404,288</u>                                     | <u>12,226,511</u>  |
| <i>Movements in working capital:</i>                |   |                    |
| Accounts receivable and other debit balances        | 51,847,329  | (14,107,367)       |
| Contract assets                                     | (11,537,477)  | 4,145,528          |
| Due from related parties                            | (107,909)   | (1,906,216)        |
| Inventories   | 6,571,682   | 4,499,954          |
| Retention receivables                               | 608,288   | (2,601,603)        |
| Due to related parties                              | (91,619)  | 380,223            |
| Contract liabilities                                | -   | (238,886)          |
| Retention payables                                  | 480,732   | -                  |
| Accounts payable and other accruals                 | (6,820,398)   | 5,128,065          |
| <b>Cash generated by operations</b>                 | <u>53,354,916</u>                                     | <u>7,526,209</u>   |
| Finance costs paid                                  | (2,501,981)   | (2,089,995)        |
| Employees' end of service benefits paid             | (403,548)   | (201,692)          |
| <b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b> | <u>50,449,387</u>                                     | <u>5,234,522</u>   |
| <b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                         |   |                    |
| Purchase of property and equipment                  | (507,695)   | (256,757)          |
| Proceeds from sale of property and equipment        | 5,108   | 3,200              |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>        | <u>(502,587)</u>                                      | <u>(253,557)</u>   |

**INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C.  
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

---

|  | <b>For the three months period<br/>ended March 31</b> |                    |
|--|---|--------------------|
|  | <b>2022</b>   | <b>2021</b>        |
|  | <b>(Unaudited)</b>                                    | <b>(Unaudited)</b> |
|  | <b>QR.</b>  | <b>QR.</b>         |
| <b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>  |   |                    |
| Net movement in borrowings   | (47,781,172)  | (3,281,774)        |
| Payment of lease liabilities                                       | (1,794,068)   | (600,776)          |
| Dividend payable   | (23,504)  | —                  |
| <b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>                       | <b>(49,598,744)</b>                                   | <b>(3,882,550)</b> |
| <br>   |   |                    |
| <b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b> | <b>348,056</b>  | <b>1,098,415</b>   |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period           | <b>30,614,688</b>                                     | <b>30,540,761</b>  |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>          | <b>30,962,744</b>                                     | <b>31,639,176</b>  |